

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,
v.
ZACKEY RAHIMI,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, THE UNITED STATES CONFERENCE
OF MAYORS AND THE INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE ROSENTHAL
Counsel of Record
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 628-2650
rosentha@chapman.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT EXPRESSLY CONTEMPLATES THAT THOSE WHO “KEEP AND BEAR ARMS” MAY BE “WELL REGULATED”	7
A. Ambiguity in the Second Amendment’s Text Warrants Reference To Its Preamble	7
B. Laws Imposing Proper Discipline on Those Who Keep and Bear Arms Comport With the Second Amendment	14
II. SECTION 922(g)(8) IS AN APPROPRIATE REGULATION OF THOSE WHO “KEEP AND BEAR ARMS”.....	20
A. The Law Has Come To Recognize the Dangers Posed By Armed Domestic Abusers	20
B. Section 922(g)(8) “Well Regulate[s]” the Militia	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4-15, 18, 29
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	22
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	22
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	17
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993).....	19
<i>Mississippi University Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	23
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) ...	3-6, 10, 13-15, 18-20, 29
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	5, 11
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	23
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 16	12, 13
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	3-8, 10-20, 23, 29
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	18
U.S. Const. amend. VII	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	15, 23
U.S. Const. amend. XIX	22
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 921(32).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)....	3, 4, 6, 7, 17, 20, 23, 27-29
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(A).....	28
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(C).....	28
Act of March 2, 1867, ch. 170, § 6, 14 Stat. 485, 487 (1867).....	16
Tex. Fam. Code § 71.04	28
Tex. Fam. Code § 85.001(b).....	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Winkler, <i>Gunfight: The Battle Over the Right to Bear Arms in America</i> (2011).....	15
April M. Zeoli et al., <i>Analysis of the Strength of Legal Firearms Restrictions for Perpetrators of Domestic Violence and Their Associations with Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , 187 <i>Am. J. of Epidemiology</i> 2365 (2018).....	25, 26
Brief for Respondents, <i>New York St. Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) (No. 20-843).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>New York St. Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) (No. 20-843)	14
Brief of Petitioners, <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) (No. 07-290)	13
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) (No. 07-290).....	13-14
C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can’t Martha Stewart Have a Gun?</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 695 (2009)	16-17
Carole Emberton, <i>The Limits of Incorporation: Violence, Gun Rights, and Gun Regulation in the Reconstruction South</i> , 17 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 615 (2006).....	16
Carolina Diez et al., <i>State Intimate Partner Violence-Related Firearms Laws and Intimate Partner Homicide Rates, 1991 to 2015</i> , 167 Ann. Internal Med. 537 (2017)	25
Cassandra Kercher et al., <i>Homicides of Law Enforcement Officers Responding to Domestic Disturbance Calls</i> , 19 Injury Prevention 331 (2013).....	24
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2d Sess. 1848-49 (1867).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Denis Baron, <i>Corpus Evidence Illuminates the Meaning of Bear Arms</i> , 46 Hastings Const. L.Q. 509 (2019)	9
Elizabeth Pleck, <i>Wife-Beating in Nineteenth-Century America</i> , in 2 History of Women in the United States: Household Constitution and Family Relationships (Nancy F. Cott ed., 1992).....	21-22
Elizabeth Richardson Vigdor & James A. Mercy, <i>Do Laws Restricting Access To Firearms By Domestic Violence Offenders Prevent Intimate-Partner Homicide?</i> , 30 Eval. Rev. 313 (2006).....	22-23, 25
FBI, Crime Data Explorer, <i>Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted Annual Reports: Law Enforcement Officers Feloniously Killed</i> , https://cde.ucr.cjis.gov/LATEST/we_bapp/#	24, 25
Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results from a Multisite Case Control Study</i> , 93 Am. J. Pub. Health 1089 (2019).....	23-24
James C. Phillips & Josh Blackman, <i>Corpus Linguistics and Heller</i> , 56 Wake Forest L. Rev. 609 (2021).....	10
Jeffrey Fagan, <i>The Criminalization of Domestic Violence: Promises and Limits</i> (Nat'l Instit. Just., Jan. 1996)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Joseph S.G. Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Firearms</i> , 20 Wyo. L. Rev. 249 (2020).....	16
I Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833)	11
Josh Jones, Note, <i>The “Weaponization” of Corpus Linguistics: Testing Heller’s Linguistic Claims</i> , 34 B.Y.U. J. Pub. L. 135 (2020).....	10
Kyra Babcock Woods, Note, <i>Corpus Linguistics and Gun Control: Why Heller Is Wrong</i> , 2019 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1401 (2019)..	10
Mikaela A. Wallin et al., <i>The Association of Federal and State-Level Firearm Restriction Policies with Intimate Partner Homicide: A Re-Analysis by Race of the Victim</i> , 37 J. Interpersonal Violence NP16509 (2022).....	26
Michael P. O’Shea, <i>The Concrete Second Amendment: Traditionalist Interpretation and the Right to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 26 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 103 (2021) ..	18
Nat’l Law Enf. Mem. & Museum, 2023 Mid-Year Preliminary Law Enforcement Officers Fatalities Report (July 11, 2023)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Nathan Kozuskanich, <i>Originalism in a Digital Age: An Inquiry into the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 29 J. Early Repub. 585 (2009).....	9
Neil Websdale et al., <i>The Domestic Violence Fatality Review Clearinghouse: Introduction to a New National Data System with a Focus on Firearms</i> , 6 Injury Epidemiology 1 (2019).....	23
Nelson Lund, <i>The Ends of Second Amendment Jurisprudence: Firearms Disabilities and Domestic Violence Restraining Orders</i> , 4 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 157 (1999).....	19
Nick Bruel & Desiree Luongo, U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Making It Safer: A Study of Law Enforcement Fatalities Between 2010-16</i> (Dec. 2017).....	24
2 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	12
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Constitutional Significance of a “Well-Regulated Militia” Asserted and Proven with Commentary on the Future of Second Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 3 Ne. U. L.J. 1 (2011)	15
Reva B. Siegel, <i>“The Rule of Love”: Wife Beating as Prerogative and Privacy</i> , 105 Yale L.J. 2117 (1996).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Robert H. Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , 25 <i>Law & Hist. Rev.</i> 139 (2007).....	16
Robert Leider, <i>Our Non-Originalist Right To Bear Arms</i> , 89 <i>Ind. L.J.</i> 1587 (2014)...	16
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language in Which the Words Are Deduced from Their Originals</i> (6th ed. 1785)	12
Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 487 (2004).....	15
2 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (1803)	20, 21
Tiara C. Willie et al., <i>Associations Between State Intimate Partner Violence-Related Firearm Policies and Injuries Among Women and Men Who Experience Intimate Partner Violence</i> , 8 <i>Injury Epidemiology</i> (2021), https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/33612117/	26
1 William J. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Law of England</i> (1765)	11
